



BELL

reviewed interim report for the six months ended 30 June 2011



Condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2011

R'000	Reviewed 30 June 2011	Reviewed 30 June 2010	Audited 31 December 2010
ASSETS			
Non-current assets	734 757	733 242	733 472
Property, plant and equipment (note 5)	499 998	453 898	481 023
Intangible assets	80 724	51 124	70 775
Interest-bearing investments and long-term receivables	20 199	57 632	34 378
Deferred taxation	133 836	170 588	147 296
Current assets	2 448 546	1 972 427	1 911 808
Inventory	1 635 284	1 396 041	1 355 613
Trade and other receivables and prepayments	695 621	496 570	457 890
Current portion of interest-bearing long-term receivables	36 139	27 256	40 359
Other financial assets	461	2 054	–
Taxation	4 045	8 031	4 285
Cash resources	76 996	42 475	53 661
TOTAL ASSETS	3 183 303	2 705 669	2 645 280
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Capital and reserves	1 561 282	1 408 147	1 418 709
Stated capital (note 6)	228 605	228 605	228 605
Non-distributable reserves	110 529	99 852	90 488
Retained earnings	1 197 821	1 079 599	1 087 162
Attributable to equity holders of Bell Equipment Limited	1 536 955	1 404 416	1 406 255
Non-controlling interest	24 327	3 731	12 454
Non-current liabilities	267 677	365 210	255 540
Interest-bearing liabilities	83 041	218 410	84 175
Repurchase obligations and deferred leasing income	89 994	54 614	79 902
Deferred warranty income	70 888	73 072	66 735
Long-term provisions and lease escalation	23 754	19 114	24 728
Current liabilities	1 354 344	932 312	971 031
Trade and other payables	944 588	511 343	699 158
Current portion of interest-bearing liabilities	3 373	34 985	4 974
Current portion of repurchase obligations and deferred leasing income	62 390	26 620	61 926
Current portion of deferred warranty income	22 785	18 733	23 852
Current portion of provisions and lease escalation	42 796	36 815	41 783
Other financial liabilities	278	303	4 271
Taxation	23 599	11 744	23 138
Short-term interest-bearing debt	254 535	291 769	111 929
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	3 183 303	2 705 669	2 645 280
Number of shares in issue ('000)	94 958	94 958	94 958
Net asset value per share (cents)	1 644	1 483	1 494

Condensed consolidated income statement for the six months ended 30 June 2011

R'000	Reviewed 6 months ended 30 June 2011	Reviewed 6 months ended 30 June 2010	Audited 12 months ended 31 December 2010
Revenue	2 141 708	1 502 344	3 410 691
Cost of sales	(1 644 956)	(1 177 975)	(2 684 220)
Gross profit	496 752	324 369	726 471
Other operating income	63 787	63 496	132 180
Expenses	(400 507)	(350 773)	(734 014)
Profit from operating activities (note 2)	160 032	37 092	124 637
Net interest paid (note 3)	(8 902)	(36 013)	(58 404)
Profit before taxation	151 130	1 079	66 233
Taxation	(35 928)	9 669	(29 599)
Profit for the period	115 202	10 748	36 724
Profit for the period attributable to: – equity holders of Bell Equipment Limited	103 329	8 323	25 576
– non-controlling interest	11 873	2 425	11 148
Earnings per share (basic) (note 4) (cents)	109	9	27
Earnings per share (diluted) (note 4) (cents)	109	9	27

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June 2011

R'000	Reviewed 6 months ended 30 June 2011	Reviewed 6 months ended 30 June 2010	Audited 12 months ended 31 December 2010
Profit for the period	115 202	10 748	36 724
Other comprehensive income (loss)	24 953	(23 797)	(37 295)
Exchange differences arising during the period	24 953	(23 797)	(37 295)
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations	25 611	(21 957)	(34 823)
Reclassification to profit or loss of foreign currency translation reserve on discontinued operation	(3 340)	–	–
Exchange differences on foreign reserves	2 682	(1 840)	(2 472)
Loss arising on revaluation of properties	–	–	(4 054)
Taxation relating to components of other comprehensive income (loss)	–	–	1 135
Other comprehensive income (loss) for the period, net of tax	24 953	(23 797)	(40 214)
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period	140 155	(13 049)	(3 490)
Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:			
– equity holders of Bell Equipment Limited	128 282	(15 474)	(14 638)
– non-controlling interest	11 873	2 425	11 148

Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended 30 June 2011

R'000	Reviewed 6 months ended 30 June 2011	Reviewed 6 months ended 30 June 2010	Audited 12 months ended 31 December 2010
Cash operating profit before working capital changes	232 335	67 313	202 325
Cash (utilised in) generated from working capital	(264 778)	133 617	418 724
Cash (utilised in) generated from operations	(32 443)	200 930	621 049
Net interest paid	(8 902)	(36 013)	(58 404)
Taxation (paid) refunded	(22 552)	1 183	1 624
Net cash (utilised in) generated from operating activities	(63 897)	166 100	564 269
Net cash flow utilised in investing activities	(63 160)	(773)	(90 381)
Net cash flow generated from (utilised in) financing activities	7 786	(18 674)	(136 209)
Net cash (outflow) inflow	(119 271)	146 653	337 679
Net short-term interest-bearing debt at beginning of the period	(58 268)	(395 947)	(395 947)
Net short-term interest-bearing debt at end of the period	(177 539)	(249 294)	(58 268)

Consolidated statement of changes in equity for the six months ended 30 June 2011

R'000	Attributable to equity holders of Bell Equipment Limited					Non-controlling interest	Total capital and reserves
	Stated capital	Non-distributable reserves	Retained earnings	Total			
Balance at 31 December 2009 – audited	228 605	123 984	1 066 540	1 419 129	1 306	1 420 435	
Recognition of share-based payments	–	761	–	761	–	761	
Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period	–	(23 797)	8 323	(15 474)	2 425	(13 049)	
Realisation of revaluation reserve on depreciation of buildings	–	(1 522)	1 522	–	–	–	
Deferred taxation on realisation of revaluation reserve on depreciation of buildings	–	426	(426)	–	–	–	
Balance at 30 June 2010 – reviewed	228 605	99 852	1 075 959	1 404 416	3 731	1 408 147	
Recognition of share-based payments	–	1 003	–	1 003	–	1 003	
Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period	–	(16 417)	17 253	836	8 723	9 559	
Realisation of revaluation reserve on depreciation of buildings	–	(374)	374	–	–	–	
Deferred taxation on realisation of revaluation reserve on depreciation of buildings	–	105	(105)	–	–	–	
Transfer of debit foreign currency translation reserve to retained earnings	–	6 319	(6 319)	–	–	–	
Balance at 31 December 2010 – audited	228 605	90 488	1 087 162	1 406 255	12 454	1 418 709	
Recognition of share-based payments	–	2 418	–	2 418	–	2 418	
Total comprehensive income for the period	–	24 953	103 329	128 282	11 873	140 155	
Realisation of revaluation reserve on depreciation of buildings	–	(1 404)	1 404	–	–	–	
Deferred taxation on realisation of revaluation reserve on depreciation of buildings	–	393	(393)	–	–	–	
Reversal of prior year transfer of debit foreign currency translation reserve to retained earnings	–	(6 319)	6 319	–	–	–	
Balance at 30 June 2011 – reviewed	228 605	110 529	1 197 821	1 536 955	24 327	1 561 282	

Abbreviated notes to interim report for the six months ended 30 June 2011

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The accounting policies and methods of computation are consistent with those applied in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010, which complied with International Financial Reporting Standards, except for the adoption of new and revised Standards and Interpretations.

In the current period the group has adopted all of the new and revised Standards and Interpretations relevant to its operations and effective for annual reporting periods beginning 1 January 2011. The adoption of these new and revised Standards and Interpretations has not had any significant impact on the amounts reported in this interim report, but instead have primarily resulted in disclosure changes.

The following revised Standards adopted in the current year affected the disclosure in this interim report:

Amendments to IAS 34 – Interim Financial Reporting
The amendments clarified certain disclosures relating to events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the group's circumstances since the last annual financial statements. This interim report reflects these amended disclosure requirements, where applicable.

This interim report complies with International Accounting Standard 34 – Interim Financial Reporting, AC 500 Standards as issued by the Accounting Practices Board, the disclosure requirements of the JSE Limited's Listing Requirements and the requirements of the Companies Act of South Africa. The preparation of this interim report was supervised by the Group Financial Director, KJ van Hagt CA (SA).

R'000	Reviewed 6 months ended 30 June 2011	Reviewed 6 months ended 30 June 2010	Audited 12 months ended 31 December 2010	
2. PROFIT FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES				
Profit from operating activities is arrived at after taking into account:				
Income				
Currency exchange gains	47 649	63 579	113 868	
Decrease in warranty provision	3 006	1 695	–	
Deferred warranty income	21 181	22 834	42 507	
Import duty rebates	26 235	21 226	44 845	
Royalties	2 240	1 120	2 677	
Net surplus on disposal of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	119	101	–	
Expenditure				
Amortisation of intangible assets	5 778	4 437	8 782	
Auditors' remuneration – audit and other services	3 739	3 789	8 629	
Currency exchange losses	52 556	55 477	132 217	
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	46 337	45 018	93 746	
Increase in warranty provision	–	–	5 178	
Net loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	–	–	180	
Operating lease charges	–	–	–	
– equipment and motor vehicles	11 136	10 321	20 623	
– land and buildings	30 703	29 688	59 500	
Research expenses (excluding staff costs)	10 987	10 943	16 093	
Staff costs	395 329	268 574	547 511	
3. NET INTEREST PAID				
Interest paid	14 731	43 205	69 890	
Interest received	(5 829)	(7 192)	(11 486)	
Net interest paid	8 902	36 013	58 404	
4. EARNINGS PER SHARE				
Basic earnings per share is arrived at as follows:				
Profit for the period attributable to equity holders of Bell Equipment Limited (R'000)	103 329	8 323	25 576	
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period ('000)	94 958	94 958	94 958	
Basic earnings per share (cents)	109	9	27	
Diluted earnings per share is arrived at as follows:				
Profit for the period attributable to equity holders of Bell Equipment Limited (R'000)	103 329	8 323	25 576	
Fully converted weighted average number of shares ('000)	94 963	94 966	94 960	
Diluted earnings per share (cents)	109	9	27	
Headline earnings per share is arrived at as follows:				
Profit for the period attributable to equity holders of Bell Equipment Limited (R'000)	103 329	8 323	25 576	
Net (surplus) loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (R'000)	(119)	(101)	180	
Tax effect of net (surplus) loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (R'000)	33	28	(50)	
Reclassification of foreign currency translation reserve on discontinued operation (R'000)	(3 340)	–	–	
Headline earnings (R'000)	99 903	8 250	25 706	
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period ('000)	94 958	94 958	94 958	
Headline earnings per share (basic) (cents)	105	9	27	
Diluted headline earnings per share is arrived at as follows:				
Headline earnings calculated above (R'000)	99 903	8 250	25 706	
Fully converted weighted average number of shares ('000)	94 963	94 966	94 960	
Headline earnings per share (diluted) (cents)	105	9	27	
5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT				
Net book value at beginning of the period	481 023	520 452	520 452	
Loss on revaluation	–	–	(4 054)	
Additions	107 634	12 515	108 099	
Disposals	(48 877)	(27 329)	(36 457)	
Depreciation	(46 337)	(45 018)	(93 746)	
Translation differences	6 555	(6 722)	(13 271)	
Net book value at end of the period	499 998	453 898	481 023	
Additions for the six months ended June 2011 include rental assets reclassified from inventory of R92.2 million (June 2010: R7.8 million).				
6. STATED CAPITAL				
Authorised	100 000 000 (June 2010: 100 000 000) ordinary shares of no par value			
Issued	94 958 000 (June 2010: 94 958 000) ordinary shares of no par value	228 605	228 605	
7. CAPITAL EXPENDITURE COMMITMENTS				
Contracted	8 400	2 739	1 135	
Authorised, but not contracted	34 415	26 748	58 240	
Total capital expenditure commitments	42 815	29 487	59 375	
8. ABBREVIATED SEGMENTAL ANALYSIS				
R'000	Revenue	Operating profit (loss)	Assets	Liabilities
June 2011				
South African sales operation	1 170 073	57 682	766 584	684 712
South African manufacturing and logistics operation	1 242 502	30 277	2 004 252	812 857
European operation	368 455	7 217	540 749	463 877
Rest of Africa and other international operations	354 635	45 820	385 441	244 621
All other operations	–	1 854	397 416	34 312
Inter-segmental eliminations	(993 957)	17 182	(911 139)	(618 358)
Total – reviewed	2 141 708	160 032	3 183 303	1 622 021
June 2010				
South African sales operation	883 078	19 448	849 143	815 842
South African manufacturing and logistics operation	610 641	(21 380)	1 671 995	511 008
European operation	261 135	(7 560)	416 354	318 767
Rest of Africa and other international operations	354 189	8 265	307 073	234 833
All other operations	–	1 836	398 250	35 858
Inter-segmental eliminations	(606 699)	36 483	(937 146)	(618 786)
Total – reviewed	1 502 344	37 092	2 705 669	1 297 522
December 2010				
South African sales operation	2 049 623	63 748	784 432	742 630
South African manufacturing and logistics operation	2 155 565	51 696	1 675 770	490 071
European operation	532			